Քաղաքային Խորհուրդներ

1. Ձևավորվում են տվյալ քաղաքում գործող մարզական, մշակութային, հասարակական, սփյուռքի ավանդական կառույցների, առանձին անհատների, գործարարների և այլ միավորների մասնակցությամբ։

2. Խորհրդի կազմում ընգրկվում  են միայն կամավորության սկզբունքով, ովքեր ընդունում են Համահայկական խաղերի կանոնադրությունը և գաղափարը։

3. Խորհուրդները գործում են բացառապես ապաքաղաքական սկզբունքով։

4. Խորհուրդների բոլոր անդամները տարեկան վճարում են 50$ անդամավճար (ՀՀ քաղաքային խորհուրդների անդամները վճարում են 50$-ին համարժեք դրամ)։ Գործարարների նվիրատուների, բարեգործների և հովանավորների  տարեկան վճարները համաձայնեցվում են Համահայկական խաղերի համաշխարհային կոմիտեի նախագահի հետ և հաստատվում են գործկոմի կողմից։

5. Խորհուրդների բոլոր անդամները ունեն վկայականներ։

6. Խորհուրդները տարեկան առնվազն երկու անգամ գումարում են նիստեր։

7. Խորհուրդների նախագահը ընտրվում է քաղաքային խորհրդի անդամների ձայների պարզ մեծամասնությամբ։

8. Խորհուրդների աշխատանքները բացառապես ուղղված են Համահայկական խաղերի (ամառային, ձմեռային) կազմակերպման և դրա շրջանակներում տարվող աշխատանքներին։



City Councils


1. The councils are formed with the participation of sports organizations, cultural institutions, public entities, traditional city structures, individual individuals, businesspersons, and other units.   

2. Membership in the council is open to those who accept the charter and ideas of the Pan-Armenian Games, and is based solely on voluntary participation.

3. The councils operate on a strictly non-political basis.

4. All council members are required to pay an annual membership fee of $50 (members of RA city councils pay the AMD equivalent). The annual fees for business donors/ contributors, benefactors, and sponsors are determined in consultation with the president of the Pan-Armenian Games World Committee and approved by the Executive Committee.

5. Council members are given certificates of membership.

6. Councils are required to convene meetings at least twice a year. 

7. The chairman of the councils is elected by a simple majority of the votes of the city council members.

8. The primary focus of the councils is to organize and support the Pan-Armenian Games (both summer and winter) and related activities.

